
Planning 
Applications 
Committee
19 September 
2018

Time and venue:

5.00 pm in the Council Chamber - County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes

Membership:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair); Liz Boorman, 
Stephen Catlin, Graham Amy, Peter Gardiner, Vic Ient, Tom Jones, Tony Rowell, 
Richard Turner and Linda Wallraven

Quorum: 5

Published: Monday, 10 September 2018

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 August 2018.

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

Public Document Pack



Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

6 LW/17/0593 - Asylum Wood, Greenhill Way, Haywards Heath, West Sussex  
(Pages 3 - 34)

Non-planning application related items

7 Outcome of appeal decisions from 19 August to 07 September 2018  
(Pages 35 - 48)

Report of the Director of Service Delivery

8 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

9 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 10 October 2018 in the Council Chambe
[...]
  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


21

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber - County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes on 29 August 2018 at 5.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair), Stephen Catlin, Graham Amy, Tom Jones, 
Richard Turner and Linda Wallraven

Officers in attendance: 

Andrew Hill (Specialist, Planning), Suki Montague (Lawyer) and Jennifer Norman 
(Committee Officer)

65 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

66 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Liz Boorman and 
Tony Rowell.

67 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Catlin declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 
(planning application SDNP/18/00908/FUL) as he was a member of Lewes 
Town Council’s Planning Committee.

68 Petitions 

There were none.

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

69 LW/17/0593 - Asylum Wood, Greenhill Way, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex 

This item was deferred to a future meeting of the Planning Applications 
Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications 
Committee

22 29 August 2018

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park

70 SDNP/18/00908/FUL - Saxonbury, Juggs Road, Lewes, BN7 3PN 

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/18/00908/FUL for three storey rear extension 
to existing external courtyard to provide additional bathrooms, communal 
internal stair and hallway, internal and external alterations to convert existing 
six 1 bed flats in original house to six 2 bed flats, replacement of all existing 
windows in original house with double glazed windows, external works 
including new railings be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and supplementary report.

(Note: Cllr Catlin declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he was a 
member of Lewes Town Council’s Planning Committee. He therefore took part 
in the consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

Non-planning application related items

71 Outcome of appeal decisions from 24 June to 6 August 2018 

Resolved:

That the report which detailed the outcome of appeal decisions from 24 June 
to 6 August 2018, be noted.

72 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

73 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 19 September 2018 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, commencing at 5:00pm, 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 5.15 pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)

Page 2



 

COMREP (May 18) PAC – DD/MM/YY 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/17/0593   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Mid Sussex District 
Council & Cross 
Stone Securities Ltd 

PARISH / 
WARD: 

Wivelsfield / 
Chailey & Wivelsfield 

PROPOSAL: 

Outline Planning Application for Outline application for the 
development of up to 375 new homes, a 2 form entry primary 
school with Early Years provision, a new burial ground, allotments, 
Country Park, car parking, 'Green Way', new vehicular accesses 
and associated parking and landscaping - only means of access 
determinable 

SITE ADDRESS: Asylum Wood Greenhill Way Haywards Heath West Sussex  

GRID REF: TQ3422 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 

COMREP (May 18) PAC – DD/MM/YY 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site is located in the North West corner of the district, within the 
parish of Wivelsfield but adjacent to the existing town of Haywards Heath. An outline 
application has been submitted to Mid Sussex District Council (MSDC) for a development 
consisting of up to 375 new homes, a two form entry primary school with early years 
provision, a new burial ground, allotments, country park, car parking, a 'Green Way', new 
vehicular accesses and associated parking and landscaping. The proposed development 
and site straddles the district boundary and therefore an identical application has been 
submitted to both authorities. The housing development is located wholly within the MSDC 
area. The part of the development that is located within the Lewes District Council area 
(and therefore the development for which planning permission is required to be sought 
from Lewes District Council) is the eastern area of open space, the allotments, part of the 
burial ground, and part of the primary school site. 
 
1.2 The whole site (both MSDC and LDC) covers an area of approximately 33 
hectares of which 12.2 ha of open space and woodland, 0.83 ha of allotments, 0.25ha 
(approx. one fifth) of the burial ground, and approximately 0.7ha of the primary school site 
are located within Lewes District. This is indicated on the submitted illustrative Masterplan. 
 
1.3 The development as a whole would be accessed via the Haywards Heath south 
eastern relief road and a newly created access into the residential development off 
Hurstwood Lane. The illustrative plan indicates that vehicle access for the school, burial 
ground and allotments would be from a new access off Hurstwood Lane at its northern end 
and close to the link from the relief road, with a central car park serving all the uses.  
 
1.4 The area of land which is within the LDC area consists of ancient woodland, and 
three fields used as pasture land. The fields are subdivided and fragmented by fences 
interspersed with scattered trees. The ancient woodland lies to the north, immediately to 
the east of Greenhill Park. The site is surrounded by pasture land to the south, ancient 
woodland to the south and east, and residential development of Birch Way and Greenhill 
Park to the north (abutting the proposed playing field associated with the new school). The 
western boundary is formed by a belt of mature trees, also ancient woodland, and which 
would serve to screen much of the new housing development from views from the east. 
 
1.5 The whole application is in outline form with only means of access determinable at 
this stage.   The outline application for 375 new homes and new access was considered by 
Mid Sussex District Council on the 9 August 2018 where it was resolved to approve subject 
to the completion of a legal agreement.  A copy of their report can be viewed at - 
 
http://mid-sussex.cmis.uk.com/mid-
sussex/MeetingsCalendar/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/1868/Committe
e/40/Default.aspx 
 
or by searching application number DM/17/2739 on the MSDC website. 

 
2. RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
LDLP: – ST03 – Design, Form and Setting of Development 
 
LDLP: – RES20 – Provision of Educational Facilities 
 
LDLP: – RE01 – Provision of Sport, Recreation and Play 
 
LDLP: – CT01 – Planning Boundary and Countryside Policy 

Page 4



 

COMREP (May 18) PAC – DD/MM/YY 

 
LDLP: – CP8 – Green Infrastructure 
 
LDLP: – CP10 – Natural Environment and Landscape 
 
LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 
 
LDLP: – WNPP6 – Green Infrastructure & Biodiversity 
 
LDLP: – WNPP8 – Allotments 
 
LDLP: – CP9 – Air Quality 
 

3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
LW/17/0593 - Outline application for the development of up to 375 new homes, a 2 form 
entry primary school with Early Years provision, a new burial ground, allotments, Country 
Park, car parking, 'Green Way', new vehicular accesses and associated parking and 
landscaping - only means of access determinable -  
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
4.1 Wivelsfield Parish Council – Wivelsfield Parish Council strongly obje
[...]
nning 
department has the opportunity to reduce scope for overlooking between the uses, should 

Page 23



 

COMREP (May 18) PAC – DD/MM/YY 

the LPA consider this necessary. However, given the limited likely usage of the burial 
ground, we consider that the existing separation between the sites is entirely sufficient, 
without further screening: The children will not be 'constantly exposed' to burial ground 
activities - even if overlooking were theoretically possible. 
 
6.62 As a point of principle, however, the suggestion that it is harmful or undesirable for 
educational establishments and a burial ground to be in close proximity should be 
questioned. This is a view that finds itself somewhat at odds with history and the present 
day reality of life in many villages and towns throughout the country. It is very common for 
a village school to be sited adjacent to a village church, the grounds of which usually 
contain a village burial ground. This has been the historic pattern of village life for centuries 
and it continues today. Indeed, the building in which Wivefield Parish Council itself meets is 
a building which hosts a pre-school, immediately opposite a church and large burial 
ground. The preschool and burial ground in Wivelsfield are actually closer than the 
proposed burial ground and school site at Hurst Farm. Locally this pattern is also noted in 
Cuckfield and other villages around Haywards Heath. We consider that this passing 
objection to the proximity of the proposed school adjacent to the burial ground, as a point 
of principle, has no planning merit.  
 
Burial Ground and Allotments Siting 
 
6.63 Concern is also raised about the location of the burial ground and the allotments, 
on the basis that there could be some take up of run off from the burial ground by fruit and 
vegetables being grown on neighbouring land. This is an issue we considered fully in the 
ES. Whilst it is noted that there is potential for an environmental impact, after 
[...]
 
within LDC's area is consistent with the broad objectives of the development plan, will bring 
about significant benefits and therefore can be approved. 
 
6.82 The application for the wider scheme of which the development which is the 
subject of this particular application was considered by MSDC on the 9 August where it 
was resolved to approve subject to a S106 agreement. Therefore it is recommended that 
the LDC committee resolve to grant planning permission but do not release the decision 
until MSDC have completed the S106 agreement and released the substantive decision. 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the committee resolve to grant outline permission, subject to conditions, and subject 
to the completion of the S106 agreement and issuing of the decision by MSDC. 

 
The application is subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1. Details of the appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale, (hereinafter called "the 
reserved matters") shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
before any development begins and the development shall be carried out as approved. 
 
Reason: To meet the provisions of paragraph (1) of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Development Procedure) Order 1995.  
 

Page 27



 

COMREP (May 18) PAC – DD/MM/YY 

 2. Application for approval of the Reserved Matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission, and the 
development to which this permission relates shall be begun before the expiration of two years 
from the date of the final approval of the last of the Reserved Matters. 
 
Reason: To meet the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
 3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans in respect of those matters not reserved for later approval: Illustrative Application 
Masterplan 02-353-214. 
 
Reason: To e
[...]
ribed in the heading of this decision, such costs to be 
assessed in the Senior Courts Costs Office if not agreed.  

13. The applicants are now invited to submit to the South Downs National Park 

Authority to whom a copy of this decision has been sent, details of those costs with 
a view to reaching agreement as to the amount. 

Martin Andrews 

INSPECTOR 

Page 48

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 LW/17/0593 - Asylum Wood, Greenhill Way, Haywards Heath, West Sussex
	7 Outcome of appeal decisions from 19 August to 07 September 2018
	Appeal decisions A and B - The Royal Oak, Ditcling Road, Ditchling
	Appeal decision - Pippins, The Street, Offham
	Costs decision - Pippins, The Street, Offham




Minutes of the meeting


23

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes on 19 September 2018 at 5.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair), Liz Boorman, Stephen Catlin, Vic Ient, 
Tony Rowell, Richard Turner and Linda Wallraven

Officers in attendance: 

Andrew Hill (Specialist, Planning), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer) and 
Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning)

74 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2018 were submitted and approved, 
and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

75 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Graham Amy and 
Tom Jones.

76 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

77 Petitions 

There were none.



Planning Applications 
Committee

24 19 September 2018

78 LW/17/0593 - Asylum Wood, Greenhill Way, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex 

Resolved:

That outline planning application LW/17/0593 for the development of up to 375 new 
homes, a 2 form entry primary school with Early Years provision, a new burial ground, 
allotments, Country Park, car parking, 'Green Way', new vehicular accesses and 
associated parking and landscaping - only means of access determinable be 
approved, subject to the completion of the s106 agreement and the release of the 
substantive decision by Mid-Sussex District Council, the conditions set out in the 
report and supplementary report and the following additional conditions:

1. That condition 7 be amended to include specific reference to planting between 
the burial ground and the school;

2. That an informative be added to ensure that Wivelsfield Parish Council (WPC) 
are included and consulted upon the contents and preparation of the open 
space management plan and the allocation of plots within the allotments; and

3. That officers write a letter on behalf of the Committee and WPC to Mid Sussex 
District Council to ensure that issues such as air quality, sustainable transport, 
car charging, renewable energy and wider environmental issues are 
comprehensively addressed and considered within the reserved matter 
application.  Also that LDC are fully consulted and involved in the development 
of the external design/appearance of the school.

The Committee also indicated its intention that the reserved matters application (in so 
far as it affects the district of LDC) be determined by the Planning Applications 
Committee, rather than under delegated powers. 

79 Outcome of appeal decisions from 19 August to 07 September 2018 

Resolved:

That the report which detailed the outcome of appeal decisions from 19 August to 07 
September 2018, be noted.

80 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

81 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is scheduled to be 
held on Wednesday, 10 October 2018 in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s 
Crescent, Lewes, commencing at 5:00pm, be noted.



19 September 2018 25 Planning Applications 
Committee

The meeting ended at 6.10pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)


